pay dividends or make distributions to us, including restrictions under the terms of the agreements governing our indebtedness. Any future determination to pay
dividends out of funds available thereof will be at the discretion of our board of directors, subject to compliance with covenants in current and future agreements
governing our indebtedness (including our Amended and Restated Senior Credit Facility and the indentures governing our Senior Notes), and will depend upon
our results of operations, financial condition, capital requirements and other factors that our board of directors deems relevant.

S-38

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2015:

 •  on an actual basis; and

•  on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of 4,500,000 shares of common stock offered by us and our receipt of the estimated

net proceeds therefrom, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information” and the
financial information incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

   As of March 31, 2015
   Actual   As Adjusted(1)
   (Unaudited)
   (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 38,032   $ 145,778

Debt:
Amended and Restated Senior Credit Facility:

Senior Secured Term A Loans   519,058   519,058
Senior Secured Term B Loans   496,293   496,293
Senior Secured Revolving Line of Credit   93,000   —

12.875% Senior Notes due 2018   96,475   96,475
6.125% Senior Notes due 2021   150,000   150,000
5.125% Senior Notes due 2022   300,000   300,000
5.625% Senior Notes due 2023   375,000   375,000
9.0% and 9.5% Revenue Bonds   24,164   24,164

Total debt (including current portion)   $ 2,053,990   $ 1,960,990

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share; 90,000,000 shares authorized and 65,357,218 shares

issued and outstanding, actual; 90,000,000 shares authorized and 69,857,218 shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted   $ 654   $ 699

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   1,230,856   1,518,557
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (97,759)   (97,759)
Retained earnings   116,036   116,036

Total equity   1,249,787   1,537,533

Total capitalization   $ 3,303,777   $ 3,498,523

(1) Assumes the issuance and sale of common stock as set forth on the cover of this prospectus supplement and the repayment of the outstanding indebtedness

under our Senior Secured Revolving Line of Credit of $180.0 million, which includes $93.0 million outstanding as of March 31, 2015 and $87.0 million
borrowed in April and May 2015 to fund the acquisitions of Choice, Pastoral and Mildmay Oaks. The remaining proceeds of $107.7 million are reflected as
an adjustment to cash and cash equivalents.

S-39

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

[…]

under GAAP. The adjustments necessary to fairly present the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data have been made based on available
information and in the opinion of management are reasonable. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes,
which should be read in conjunction with this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data is for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what our financial
position or results of operations actually would have been had the events noted above in fact occurred on the assumed dates or to project our financial position or
results of operations for any future date or future period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto of Acadia, Partnerships in Care and CRC incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

S-40

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  Acadia(1)
Partnerships

in Care(5)   CRC(2)
Completed

Acquisitions(3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue before provision for doubtful accounts  $1,030,784   $ 142,312   $460,040   $ 73,934   $1,707,070
Provision for doubtful accounts   (26,183)   3   —   (261)   (7,872)   (7)   (34,313)

Revenue   1,004,601   142,315   460,040   73,673   (7,872)   1,672,757
Salaries, wages and benefits   575,412   84,641   227,692   34,305   922,050
Professional fees   52,482   6,737   40,551   4,968   104,738
Supplies   48,422   4,868   20,858   2,795   76,943
Rents and leases   12,201   909   17,538   3,619   34,267
Other operating expenses   110,654   11,644   51,517   7,162   (1,122)   (11)   179,855
Depreciation and amortization   32,667   11,731   21,290   2,065   (10,747)   (8)   57,006
Interest expense, net   48,221   43,084   72,718   1,432   (56,600)   (9)   108,855
Provision for doubtful accounts   —   —   7,872   —   (7,872)   (7)   —
Debt extinguishment costs   —   —   11,622   —   11,622
Gain on foreign currency derivatives   (15,262)   —   —   —   15,262   (10)   —
Goodwill and asset impairments   —   —   1,089   —   1,089
Transaction-related expenses   13,650   —   7,686   —   (21,336)   (11)   —

Total expenses   878,447   163,614   480,433   56,346   (82,415)   1,496,425
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income

taxes   126,154   (21,299)   (20,393)   17,327   74,543   176,332
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   42,922   30   6,576   5,181   1,717   (12)   56,426

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 83,232   $ (21,329)  $ (26,969)  $ 12,146   $ 72,826   $ 119,906

Earnings per share—income (loss) from continuing
operations:

Basic  $ 1.51   $ 1.77

Diluted  $ 1.50   $ 1.76

Weighted average shares:
Basic   55,063   12,762   (13a)   67,825
Diluted   55,327   12,762   (13a)   68,089

Additional earnings per share data

Earnings per share—income (loss) from continuing
operations:

Basic  $ 1.51   $ 1.72

Diluted  $ 1.50   $ 1.72

Weighted average shares:
Basic   55,063   14,539   (13b)   69,602
Diluted   55,327   14,539   (13b)   69,866

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

S-41

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  Acadia(1)   CRC(2)
Completed

Acquisitions(4)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue before provision for doubtful accounts  $374,158   $53,014   $ 12,428   $439,600
Provision for doubtful accounts   (8,375)   —   (10)   (1,206)   (7)   (9,591)

Revenue   365,783   53,014   12,418   (1,206)   430,009
Salaries, wages and benefits   205,871   31,288   6,284   243,443
Professional fees   22,427   5,136   895   28,458
Supplies   16,254   2,583   465   19,302
Rents and leases   5,886   2,023   564   8,473
Other operating expenses   40,527   5,708   1,183   47,418
Depreciation and amortization   13,104   2,459   333   (571)   (8)   15,325
Interest expense, net   22,146   8,883   134   (3,567)   (9)   27,596
Provision for doubtful accounts   —   1,206   —   (1,206)   (7)   —
Gain on foreign currency derivatives   (53)   —   —   53   (10)   —
Transaction-related expenses   18,416   1,712   —   (20,128)   (11)   —

Total expenses  $344,578   60,998   9,858   (25,419)   390,015
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   21,205   (7,984)   2,560   24,213   39,994
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   6,613   (3,034)   632   8,587   (12)   12,798

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 14,592   $ (4,950)  $ 1,928   $ 15,626   $ 27,196

Earnings per share—income (loss) from continuing operations:
Basic  $ 0.23   $ 0.40

Diluted  $ 0.23   $ 0.40

Weighted average shares:
Basic   62,530   5,445   (13a)   67,975
Diluted   62,894   5,445   (13a)   68,339

Additional earnings per share data

Earnings per share data—income (loss)
from continuing operations:

Basic  $ 0.23   $ 0.39

Diluted  $ 0.23   $ 0.39

Weighted average shares:
Basic   62,530   7,222   (13b)   69,752
Diluted   62,894   7,222   (13b)   70,116

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

S-42

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(1) The amounts in this column represent, for Acadia, actual results for the periods presented.
(2) The amounts in this column represent, for CRC, actual results for the periods presented prior to the acquisition date of February 11, 2015.
(3) The amounts in this column represent pro forma adjustments for Acadia’s and CRC’s completed acquisitions of (a) Habit, (b) McCallum Place, (c) Quality